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Attorney General Brwin 

Leon v. walker, Jr., Assistant 

Incompatibility of Office 

July 24, 1967 

You have been asked whether or not it is compatible for 
a member o:£.the Legislature to be employed at the same time on 
the administrative staff of the university of Maine •. 

M.R.S.A., Const., Art.XII, j 1, provides that tbe powers 
of the government shall be divided into three distinct dapart­
mentsJ the leg-,■ lativa, executive and· judicial. Article ?II. 
§ 2, provides that no person belonging to one of these depart­
ments shall exercise any of the·powera properly belonging to 
either of the others. Article rv, Pa:at 3, § 11., provides that 
no person b(,lding an office of profit under the state shall have 
a seat·in either Bouse. 

20 M.R.s.A., § 22521 declare■ the university of Maine to be 
an instrumentality and agency of the State for the purpose for 
which it waa eatablish(i,d. The University'• employee• must, 
therefore, be State employaaa; although they are not members of 
the cla■aified service~ and are hired directly by the university. 
A legislator -.ployed by the University would, then, be holding 
incompatible offices under both the constitutional limitations 
above cited. 

The following opinions of the Attorney Geaieral support this 
views 

commiasioner of Inland Pisberiea and Game and member of 
Legislature: Held incompatible - Opinion of January a, 1960. 

Classified employee and member of Legislature z Held incODl­
patible - Opinion of March a, 19&2. 

Legal adviser to Portland Pier Directors and member of Legis­
lature: Bald incompatible - Opinion ot December a, 1960. 

Member of Real Estate Commiasion and member of Legislature: 
Held incompatible - Opinion of February 2"1, ·195 l. 
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Employee of Executive Department and member of I.egi■lature: 
Held _incompatible - Opinion of May 29, 1956. 

Chairman of Popto commission and ·member of Legialature: 
Held incompatible - Opinion of February 21, 196?. 

sea·& shore Piaheries warden and member of Legislature: 
Held _incompatible - Opinion o~ Pebruary 11,· 1932. 

LVW3r:B-


